Price of HK$0.033 per Subscription Share in accordance with the terms of the Subscription
Agreements.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Subscribers and their respective ultimate beneficial owner are Independent
Third Parties immediately before the Completion. Subscriber A has become a substantial
shareholder of the Company immediately upon the Completion.

The net proceeds from the Subscription, after deduction of the professional fee and other
related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$11,690,000, which are intended to be used
for general corporate purposes including payment of trade-related payables and bank
facilities and also general working capital of the Group.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before the Completion and (ii)
as at the date of this announcement immediately following the Completion are as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before the

Completion

As at the date of this

announcement immediately

following the Completion

No. of shares

Approximate

% No. of shares

Approximate

%

Welmen Investment Co. Ltd
(‘‘Welmen’’) (Note 1) 1,093,500,000 60.75 1,093,500,000 50.63

Kenbridge Limited
(‘‘Kenbridge’’) (Note 2) 121,500,000 6.75 121,500,000 5.62

Subscriber A — — 300,000,000 13.89
Subscriber B — — 60,000,000 2.78
Other public Shareholders 585,000,000 32.50 585,000,000 27.08

Total 1,800,000,000 100.00 2,160,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Welmen is owned as to 30.3111% by Yui Tak Investment Limited (‘‘Yui Tak’’) and Yui Tak is wholly

owned by Ocean Concept Holdings Limited (‘‘Ocean Concept’’). Ocean Concept is owned as to 88.29%

by Toprich Investment (Group) Limited (‘‘Toprich’’) and Toprich is wholly owned by Perfect Succeed

Limited (‘‘Perfect Succeed’’), which is in turn owned as to 50% by Mr. Choi Yiu Ying and as to 50% by

Mr. Choi Siu Kit. By virtue of the SFO, each of Mr. Choi Yiu Ying and Mr. Choi Siu Kit is deemed to

be interested in 30.3111% of the issued share capital of Welmen held by Yui Tak and 60.75% of the